
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 3 May 2022 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 11 May 2022 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 31 January 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Qtr 4 Corporate Performance & Risk Report (Pages 6 - 55) 
 To consider a report that provides a high level view of the council’s 

progress and success in meeting the priorities of the Community 
and Corporate Plan as well as the council’s overall performance on 
key internal indicators. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 

Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 

 



(3) 

 measures (e.g. wearing a face covering whilst moving around the 
building (unless exempt), the face covering can be removed once 
seated and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue 
to operate with social distancing measures in place and as such 
there are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  If 
you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come 
into the office. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting, please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

23 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Hill, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
384. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Adjourned Audit 
Committee held on 26 and 31 January 2022 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

385. Informing the Audit Risk Assessment  
 
Members considered and noted the informing the audit risk assessment for Torbay 
Council 2021/22 report, that had been prepared by the Council’s External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton as part of their risk assessment procedures which required them to 
obtain an understanding of management processes and the Council’s oversight of 
the following areas: 
  

 General Enquiries of Management;  

 Fraud; 

 Laws and Regulations; 

 Related Parties; 

 Going Concern and 

 Accounting Estimates. 
  
The report contributes towards the effective two-way communication between the 
External Auditors and the Audit Committee as ‘those charged with governance’. 
 

386. External Audit Plan  
 
Members noted a report that provided an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the Council.  Paul Dossett, Key Audit Partner for 
Grant Thornton, shared with Members that it was anticipated that some residual 
matters that arose during the final stages of the audit of the Statement of Accounts 
will be resolved by the end of the month, however the signing of accounts had 
been paused for authorities with material infrastructure assets.   
 
Members were advised that following recent, regulatory reviews and discussions 
at a national level, it appears that some local authorities may be accounting for 
infrastructure assets incorrectly.  Members were informed that there were a 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 

 

number of aspects to this, but in particular, capital spending on replacing 
components had been added without derecognition of the previous component 
and hence had potentially materially enhanced the value of infrastructure assets in 
error.  Grant Thornton had therefore decided to pause the signing of audits with 
material infrastructure assets until a specified programme of work had been 
completed. 
 

387. Internal Audit Strategy and Charter  
 
Members noted the submitted report which detailed the Audit Charter and Internal 
Audit Strategy.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members 
that the Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal 
responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which was provided by the 
Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal Audit work. The 
accompanying Audit Strategy had been designed to deliver the requirements 
outlined within the Charter. 
 

388. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report that set out the Internal Audit Plan for 2022-
23.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the audit 
plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline 
scope of coverage.  Members queried the timing of some of the audits and 
requested the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership reflect as too whether some 
audits may need to be rescheduled. 
 

389. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 390 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

390. Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency - Service of the Future Project  
 
At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 31 January 2022, it was resolved ‘that 
the Audit Committee receives an update on the Planning Service for the Future 
Project, including the project initiation document as well as national and regional 
perf
[...]
tly above data 
centre. 

8 Matt 
Fairclou
gh-Kay 

New Number of 
families in B&B 
Accommodation 
– 5 or move 
families over 6 
weeks  

4 – Likely 4 - Major 12 Number of families in B&B 
temporary accommodation for 
more than 6 weeks. Risk of 
repayment of housing grant, 
legal challenge if breach occurs 
and impact on families.  

B&B elimination action plan has been 
produced and agreed with support of 
DLUHC and their oversight of delivery. 
Additional CEO oversight of delivery. 
Robust performance monitoring in place 
with delivery plans for each household 
with triggers at 2 and 4 weeks if in B&B.  
Acquisition of self-contained 
accommodation being actively explored 
with full occupation delivered September 
– Jan 23. Gov Q2 return 7. There have 

6 Tara 
Harris  

P
age 54



   
 

25 
 

not had any families in B&B 
accommodation for over 6 weeks since 3 
April until time of this update. 

 

P
age 55


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Qtr 4 Corporate Performance & Risk Report
	Corporate Risk Register Q4 2021 22 Cabinet and Audit Committee




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

11 May 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Hill, Johns and Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 
 
 

 
400. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 31 January 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

401. Qtr 4 Corporate Performance & Risk Report  
 
Members received and noted the Corporate Performance & Risk Report for 
quarter four.  The Chief Executive drew Members attention to a number of areas 
including agency staff costs and risks to the Capital Programme from build cost 
inflation. 
 
Resolved that: 
1) An additional red status would be introduced to the Performance Report to 

identify projects where ‘Action is Required’. 
2) The Director of Place to provide the dates of the Land Release Fund 

funding.  
3) The Director of Finance to include in the financial year end report all grant 

funding including grant funding that is returned. 
4) Section 106 monies be added to the work programme of the Audit 

Committee, including how these funds are used by different departments. 
5) The Senior Performance and Risk Officer work with the Director of Finance 

to include more performance indicators regarding financial matters.  
6) The Senior Performance and Risk Officer work with the Director of 

Children’s Services to improve the tracking of the performance indicators 
for Children’s Services.  

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


